The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 

Section 1.  G.S. 113A-126(d)(1) is amended by rewriting the portion before 
the colon to read:  

"(1) A civil penalty of not more than two hundred fifty dollars ($250.00) for a 
minor development violation and two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) for a 
major development violation may be assessed by the Commission against any person 
who".  

Sec. 2.  G.S. 113A-126(d)(1) is amended by deleting the last sentence.  
Sec. 3.  G.S. 113A-126(d)(2) is amended to read:  

"(2) For each willful action or failure to act for which a penalty may be assessed